GASB Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Improvements, will be effective for the Town
beginning with the year ending April 30, 2027. This statements will improve key components of the
financial reporting model to enhance its effectiveness in providing information that is essential for
decision making and assessing the government’s accountability.

GASB Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets, will be effective for the Town
beginning with the year ending April 30, 2027. The statement will provide guidance on how to
disclose right-to-use assets resulting from leases, subscriptions and PPPs to promote consistency and
comparability between governments. It also provides new disclosure requirements related to capital
assets held for sale.

PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT/CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPAL

The net position in the governmental activities at April 30, 2024 has been restated to reflect the
implementation of GASB 101, Compensated Absences:

Governmental Activities
Net position at April 30, 2024, as originally reported $ 26,994,907
Adjustment for GASB 101, Compensated Absences (82,677)
Net position at April 30, 2025, as restated $ 26,912,230

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

REVENUES
Taxes:

Real estate taxes, penalties, and discount $ 3,317,650 $ 3,259,450 $ 3,249,394 $ (10,056)
Realty transfer taxes 1,000,000 1,436,400 1,436,400
Rental gross receipts tax 650,000 650,000 670,174 20,174

Intergovernmental revenues:
General and administrative grants 185,960 75,222 (110,738)
State municipal street aid 130,000 128,140 128,140
Public safety grants 35,000 256,980 261,975 4,995
Police pension grant 110,000 103,200 103,248 48

Charges for services:
Building and sign permits 177,000 302,000 313,800 11,800
Impact fees 137,120 137,120 240,163 103,043
Business and rental licenses 212,500 212,500 245,981 33,481
Cable TV franchise fee 80,000 77,900 77,936 36
Zoning and other fees 20,000 20,000 30,735 10,735
Millville ambulance fee 155,000 151,300 151,300
Expense reimbursements 264,000 264,000 406,037 142,037

Other revenue sources:
Public safety fines 30,000 30,000 30,599 599
Interest 181,850 287,850 294,799 6,949
Donations 3,500 14,150 15,283 1,133
Miscellaneous, including

sale of fixed assets 30,600 18,600 27,747 9,147
Total revenues 6,534,220 7,535,550 7,758,933 223,383

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General government 1,449,665 1,449,665 1,301,208 148,457
Planning and zoning 802,450 946,035 833,340 112,695
Public safety 2,550,230 2,751,230 2,710,337 40,893
Public works 1,067,900 1,642,245 1,575,524 66,721

Capital outlay 1,995,595 * 2,090,420 * 1,856,262 234,158
Debt service - leases 10,878 (10,878)

Total expenditures 7,865,840 8,879,595 8,287,549 592,046

Excess of revenues over (under)
expenditures (1,331,620) (1,344,045) (528,616) $ 815,429

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers to/from Trust Funds 1,331,620 1,344,045

Net change in fund balance $ $ $ (528,616)

*this budget includes the full capital budget, including amounts intended to be funded by other funds

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025

TOWN OF OCEAN VIEW, DELAWARE

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

(Unfavorable)
Budgeted Amounts Actual

Variance with

Original Final Amounts

Final Budget

Favorable

44

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Payroll wages $ 460,950 $ 460,950 $ 454,242 $ 6,708
Payroll wages - council 6,845 6,845 5,670 1,175
Payroll wages - overtime and bonus 6,200 6,200 5,900 300
Payroll taxes 37,715 37,715 35,696 2,019

Payroll and taxes 511,710   511,710   501,508   10,202

Employee retirement 25,425 25,425 24,862 563
Medical, dental and life insurance 85,110 85,110 80,178 4,932
Workers compensation insurance 500 500 452 48

Personnel related costs 622,745   622,745   607,000   15,745

Advertising 18,000 19,200 19,214 (14)
Communications - telephone and internet 21,800 22,400 21,244 1,156
Computer software, updates, and website 44,650 46,550 45,273 1,277
Contracted labor 10,500 10,500 10,987 (487)
Dues and subscriptions 6,000 6,000 4,722 1,278
Education and training 15,000 21,000 20,774 226
Grant award - restricted funds 135,000 80,000 79,284 716
Insurance - business 27,300 27,300 23,181 4,119
Maintenance and repairs 33,200 44,450 35,641 8,809
Mileage 1,500 1,500 1,611 (111)
Millville ambulance fees 155,000 155,000 151,300 3,700
Miscellaneous 8,260 8,260 5,595 2,665
Non-capital equipment 6,000 6,000 3,186 2,814
Postage, printing and office supplies 29,500 29,500 15,818 13,682
Professional fees 65,000 85,000 64,760 20,240
Property assessment 75,000 75,000 56,416 18,584
Public relations 73,000 78,700 62,147 16,553
Realty transfer tax fees 12,000 12,000 12,128 (128)
Supplies 64,910 73,260 41,785 31,475
Uniforms 500 500 49 451
Utilities 23,300 23,300 18,619 4,681
Vehicles and equipment - fuel 1,500 1,500 474 1,026

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1,449,665 1,449,665 1,301,208 148,457

TOWN OF OCEAN VIEW, DELAWARE

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND BY DEPARTMENT

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025
Variance with
Final Budget

FinalOriginal
Actual Favorable

Amounts (Unfavorable)
Budgeted Amounts

45

PLANNING AND ZONING
Payroll wages $ 372,120 $ 372,120 $ 357,460 $ 14,660
Payroll wages - overtime and bonus 7,000 7,000 6,073 927
Payroll taxes 30,890 30,890 27,787 3,103

Payroll and taxes 410,010 410,010 391,320 18,690

Employee retirement 20,395 20,395 20,318 77
Medical, dental and life insurance 87,795 87,795 86,136 1,659
Workers compensation insurance 1,000 1,000 886 114

Personnel related costs 519,200 519,200 498,660 20,540

Advertising 7,500 7,500 4,006 3,494

Communications - telephone and internet 1,200 1,200 1,200

Computer programming 5,300 5,300 2,806 2,494

Council and committees 5,000 5,000 2,010 2,990

Dues and subscriptions 2,500 2,500 2,270 230

Education and training 10,000 10,000 4,171 5,829
Insurance - business 11,500 26,500 26,273 227

Maintenance and repairs 8,000 8,000 3,523 4,477

Mileage 750 750 1,379 (629)

Non-capital equipment 2,500 2,500 2,500

Postage, printing and office supplies 11,500 11,500 7,765 3,735

Professional fees 200,500 329,085 276,799 52,286

Public relations 1,000 1,000 1,000

Supplies 500 500 14 486

Uniforms 500 500 500

Vehicles and equipment - fuel 15,000 15,000 2,464 12,536

TOTAL PLANNING AND ZONING 802,450 946,035 833,340 112,695

Final Budget

TOWN OF OCEAN VIEW, DELAWARE

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND BY DEPARTMENT

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025
Variance with

Budgeted Amounts Actual Favorable
Original Final Amounts (Unfavorable)

46

PUBLIC SAFETY
Payroll wages $ 1,363,980 $ 1,415,980 $ 1,417,766 $ (1,786)
Payroll wages - overtime and bonus 129,320 162,700 192,449 (29,749)
Payroll taxes 119,910 126,410 123,351 3,059

Payroll and taxes 1,613,210 1,705,090 1,733,566 (28,476)

Employee retirement 192,750 192,750 190,618 2,132
Medical, dental and life insurance 286,770 300,670 298,080 2,590
Workers compensation insurance 33,950 44,350 44,275 75

Personnel related costs 2,126,680 2,242,860 2,266,539 (23,679)

Advertising 1,000 1,000 1,144 (144)
Ammunition 25,000 25,000 24,809 191
Communications - telephone and internet 22,000 22,000 19,098 2,902
Computer software, updates, and website 45,500 45,500 43,483 2,017
Contracted labor 10,500 10,500 10,830 (330)
Contracted services 500 500 387 113
Dues and subscriptions 6,500 6,500 6,512 (12)
Education and training 35,000 53,420 42,097 11,323
Insurance - business 70,000 55,000 45,127 9,873
Investigative expenses 1,239 (1,239)
K-9 supplies 6,000 6,000 5,681 319
Maintenance and repairs 26,550 35,450 34,593 857
Mileage 200 200 68 132
Non-capital equipment 30,000 100,000 90,432 9,568
Postage, printing and office supplies 5,300 5,300 1,803 3,497
Professional fees 11,000 11,000 8,647 2,353
Public relations 9,500 9,500 5,588 3,912
Supplies 10,000 10,000 7,189 2,811
Uniforms 15,000 17,500 17,415 85
Utilities 17,000 17,000 12,772 4,228
Vehicles and equipment - fuel 55,000 55,000 44,670 10,330
Vehicles and equipment - repairs 22,000 22,000 20,214 1,786

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 2,550,230 2,751,230 2,710,337 40,893

Final Amounts (Unfavorable)Original

TOWN OF OCEAN VIEW, DELAWARE

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND BY DEPARTMENT

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025
Variance with

ActualBudgeted Amounts

Final Budget

Favorable

47

PUBLIC WORKS
Payroll wages $ 211,500 $ 211,500 $ 209,783 $ 1,717
Payroll wages - overtime and bonus 17,380 17,380 7,901 9,479
Payroll taxes 18,950 18,950 17,313 1,637

Payroll and taxes 247,830 247,830 234,997 12,833

Employee retirement 13,500 13,500 10,020 3,480
Medical, dental and life insurance 84,320 84,320 73,925 10,395
Workers compensation insurance 9,500 9,500 6,537 2,963

Personnel related costs 355,150 355,150 325,479 29,671

Advertising 500 2,500 2,538 (38)
Communications - telephone and internet 5,800 5,800 5,118 682
Contracted labor 25,000 25,000 20,759 4,241
Drainage 75,000 75,000 35,637 39,363
Dues and subscriptions 300 300 300
Education and training 300 300 542 (242)
Insurance - business 29,400 29,400 26,273 3,127
Maintenance and repairs 3,350 9,050 8,909 141
Mileage 200 200 200
Mosquito control 13,000 13,000 13,841 (841)
Non-capital equipment 4,800 7,000 6,264 736
Park expense 25,000 26,400 26,315 85
Postage, printing and office supplies 300 300 629 (329)
Professional fees 500 500 613 (113)
Public relations 100 100 100
Sidewalk work, ADA 75,000 75,000 68,487 6,513
Street lighting 90,000 90,000 87,943 2,057
Street maintenance 135,000 239,800 239,636 164
Street paving and repair 190,000 644,000 668,539 (24,539)
Street signs 2,500 2,500 935 1,565
Supplies 5,000 5,900 5,894 6
Uniforms 1,200 2,200 2,291 (91)
Utilities 15,000 16,300 11,288 5,012
Vehicles and equipment - fuel 10,000 10,000 10,034 (34)
Vehicles and equipment - repairs 5,500 6,545 7,560 (1,015)

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 1,067,900 1,642,245 1,575,524 66,721

CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,995,595 2,090,420 1,856,262 234,158

DEBT SERVICE - LEASES 10,878 (10,878)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 7,865,840 $ 8,879,595 $ 8,287,549 $ 592,046

Final Amounts (Unfavorable)Original
Budgeted Amounts Actual

Final Budget

Favorable

TOWN OF OCEAN VIEW, DELAWARE

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND BY DEPARTMENT

YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025
Variance with

48

Town's

proportionate Plan fiduciary

Town's share as a net position

Fiscal year/ proportion of share of the percentage as a percentage

measurement the net pension net pension of covered of total pension

date liability (asset) liability (asset) payroll liability (asset)

County & Municipal Police and Firefighters' Pension Plan

2016 0.6447% $ (33,979)   $ 527,084   -6% 102.0%